

Office of the Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
Sessions Trial case No.104/23
Bauria P.S. case No. 102/23, dated 17.06.2023, G.R. No.1387/23
Present : Sandip Choudhury
(JO Code : WB 00587)

Order No.8, dated 19.10.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of the application of accused Sk. Arif @ Arif Mohammad Sk.
And Sk. Md. Samir.

Ld. A.P.P in-charge is present.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that the accused persons are in custody since 18.06.2023 and they have been falsely implicated in this case. As such he prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Ld. A. P.P in-charge is absent this day.

Perused the materials on record.

Being heard both sides and after perusing the materials on record and CD, it appears to me that there are sufficient incriminating materials against the present accused. This is a case u/s 489A/489B/489C/489D/102B of IPC. Considering the nature and gravity of the offences and considering the early stage of investigation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

To 01.12.2023 for production and

Let the case record be transferred to the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Uluberia for disposal.

Accused persons are directed to appear before the Ld. Transferee court on the next date.

Note in the Register.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.