

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT,
ULUBERIA, HOWRAH**

Present : Rajesh Kumar Singh, Addl sessions Judge (JO Code : WB 01300)

S.C. No. 104/ 2023 (New S.C. No.105/2023)

CNR:WBHW09-001319-2023

Order No.17, dated 05.04.2024:

Today is fixed for production and awaiting report.

Both the custody accused persons namely, Sk. Arif @ Arif Mohammad Sk and Sk. Md. Samir have been produced from the J.C.

Ld. Special PP is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate of the accused Sk. Md. Samir is present.

Ld. Advocate of the accused Sk. Arif @ Arif Mohammad Sk is also present.

A report has been placed before this court by S.I. Sourjya Deep Maji (I.O) stating that the seized vehicle being No.WB14S/4608 related to the above case pertaining to the return of the aforementioned seized vehicle. To establish ownership and facilitate the return process, he tried to contact the owner of that said vehicle by transmitting an official message vide ORG No.71/SOG/CID, WB dt. 01.04.2024 by requesting the vehicle owner to appear before him and furnish the original documents of the said bike for ownership verification. In spite of that none appeared before him to assert ownership of the said seized bike nor any original document has been submitted for verification purpose.

Let the report be kept with the record.

Fix **11.06.2024** production and Charge.

The accused are remanded to further J.C. till next date.

Dictated and corrected by me.

ASJ, 2nd Court,
Uluberia, Howrah.

Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Uluberia, Howrah.
(JO Code : WB 01300)